TCS3471
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
TAOS115 − MARCH 2011
1
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�
Copyright � 2011, TAOS Inc.

0x12
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x14 = TCS34711 & TCS34715
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x1D = TCS34713 & TCS34717
TCS3471
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
TAOS115 − MARCH 2011
16
�
�
Copyright � 2011, TAOS Inc. The LUMENOLOGY � Company
Status Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
Table 11. Status Register
67 5 4
AVALID
23 1 0
STATUS Reserved AINT
Address
0x13Reserved
FIELD BIT DESCRIPTION
Reserved 7:5 Reserved.
AINT 4 RGBC clear channel Interrupt.
Reserved 3:1 Reserved.
AVALID 0 RGBC Valid. Indicates that the RGBC channels have completed an integration cycle.
RGBC Channel Data Registers (0x14 − 0x1B)
Clear, red, green, and blue data is stored as 16-bit values. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte read
I2C transaction should be used with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation,
when the lower byte register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a
subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC
integration cycles end between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Table 12. ADC Channel Data Registers
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
CDATA 0x14 7:0 Clear data low byte
CDATAH 0x15 7:0 Clear data high byte
RDATA 0x16 7:0 Red data low byte
RDATAH 0x17 7:0 Red data high byte
GDATA 0x18 7:0 Green data low byte
GDATAH 0x19 7:0 Green data high byte
BDATA 0x1A 7:0 Blue data low byte
BDATAH 0x1B 7:0 Blue data high byte
TCS3471
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
TAOS115 − MARCH 2011
17
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�
Copyright � 2011, TAOS Inc.
APPLICATION INFORMATION: HARDWARE
Typical Hardware Application
A typical hardware application circuit is shown in Figure 11. A 1-µF low-ESR decoupling capacitor should be
placed as close as possible to the VDD pin.
TCS3471 INT
SDA
SCL
VDD
1 �F
GND
VBUS
RP RP RPI
VDD
Figure 11. Typical Application Hardware Circuit
VBUS in Figure 11 refers to the I2C bus voltage, which is either VDD or 1.8 V. Be sure to apply the specified I2C
bus voltage shown in the Available Options table for the specific device being used.
The I2C signals and the Interrupt are open-drain outputs and require pull-up resistors. The pull-up resistor (RP)
value is a function of the I2C bus speed, the I2C bus voltage, and the capacitive load. The TAOS EVM running
at 400 kbps, uses 1.5-kΩ resistors. A 10-kΩ pull-up resistor (RPI) can be used for the interrupt line.
PCB Pad Layout
Suggested PCB pad layout guidelines for the Dual Flat No-Lead (FN) surface mount package are shown in
Figure 12.